

## Privacy Statement F1 Solutions B.V.

F1 Solutions respects the privacy of all clients and users of its website. We gladly take care that the personal information provided by you to us will be treated confidentially. The present Privacy Statement applies exclusively to the services of F1 Solutions B.V. You should be aware that F1 Solutions is not liable for the privacy policy of suppliers and other websites, available per link on the website.

#### Use of our services

If you are a client of F1 Solutions B.V. then we expect from you as a contact person to provide us with personal particulars.

Your personal data may be used by F1 Solutions to inform you about products and services of F1 Solutions B.V. Your e-mail address will solely be used for this purpose if you have previously given us permission to do so. However, you can at all times bar the newsletters of F1 Solutions B.V., using the method stated in the newsletter.

In principle your personal data will exclusively be used by F1 Solutions B.V. We do not make available your personal data to third parties without your consent, except when we are under the obligation to do so by law or by Court order or when this would be required for carrying out the agreement between you and F1 Solutions B.V.

Processing your personal data is not based on a legal obligation or by agreement. As interested party you are under no obligation to provide personal particulars. However, if you do not provide the personal particulars asked for then this may result in us not being able to provide services to you.

June 2022 1/2



## Storage of personal data

F1 Solutions will store your personal date not longer than necessary taken into consideration the objects laid down in the present Privacy Statement. Particulars of a fiscal nature will be eliminated at the latest 8 years after the agreement has ended and/or 8 years after sending an invoice. Other personal particulars will be eliminated 2 years after the agreement has ended.

# Your rights

You are entitled to request inspection of your processed personal data. F1 Solutions will inform you in writing within 4 weeks upon receipt of your request for inspection which personal data are being processed.

Would you happen to find inaccuracies in your data then you can request to correct, supplement, eliminate or shield these. F1 Solutions will inform you in writing within four weeks upon receipt of your request if, and to what extent it will comply with your request.

As an interested party you are entitled to receive the personal particulars you provided to F1 Solutions in a structure, which is well structured, common and readably by machine or to (have) these handed over to another organisation.

If the basis of the processing is based on your permission, then you are at all times entitled to revoke your permission, without that this takes away the legality of the processing on the basis of the permission prior to its revocation.

### Particulars about use of the website and Cookies

The site records visitor's particulars, but these do not contain privacy information. These particulars are registered and are being used for statistical analyses of the behaviour of visitors and clicking patterns on the website. These are used so as to optimise the website.

The website may also contain links to websites of thirds. Even though these websites have been carefully selected F1 Solutions is not liable for these third parties and the way and manner they process (personal) date.

### **Amendments to Privacy Statement**

Without giving notice the present Privacy Statement may be amended. Amendments will be published on the website. F1 Solutions therefore suggests to visit our website on a regular basis to see whether amendments have been introduced.

June 2022 2 / 2